Form 4 68
The Insolvency Act 1986

Liquidator's Statement of
Receipts and Payments
Pursuant to Section 192 of
The Insolvency Act 1986

For Official Use

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

07055397

Name of Company

2 Jons Limited

1/ We

Sandra McAlister
10 St Helen's Road
Swansea

SA1 4AW

the iquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our statement of receipts and
payments under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Signed @ Date /5 ’/ =/ '—IL

]

McAlister & Co

10 St Helen's Road For Off'cial Use
Swansea Ins — Cant Post Room

I e

Ref T100406/SM/STB/LT/LL

16/01!2014 #302
Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow COMPANIES HOUSE




Form 4.68 cont'd

Statement of Recelpts and Payments under section 192 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

Name of Company 2 Jons Limited
Company Registered Number 07055397

State whether members' or

creditors’ voluntary winding up Creditors

Date of commencement of winding up 22 November 2011

Date to which this statement I1s
brought down 21 November 2013

Name and Address of Liquidator

Sandra McAlister
10 St Helen's Road
Swansea

SA1 4AW

NOTES

You should read these notes carefully before completing the forms The notes do not form part of the return to be sent to the
registrar of companies

Form and Contents of Statement

(1) Every statement must contain a detailed account of all the liquidator's realisatons and disbursements in respect of the
company The statement of reahsations should contain a record of all receipts derived from assets existing at the date of the
winding up resclution and subsequently reahised, including balance at bank, book debts and calls collected, property sold etc , and
the account of disbursements should contain all payments of costs, charges and expenses, or to creditors or contributones
Receipts denved from deposit accounts and money market deposits are to be included in the 'balance at bank' Only actual
investments are to be included in the "amounts invested' section In the analysis of balance on page 5 of the form Where property
has been realised, the gross proceeds of sale must be entered under reahsations and the necessary payments incidental to sales
must be entered as disbursements A payment into the Insolvency Services Account 1s not a disbursement and should not be
shown as such, nor are payments into a bank, building society or any other financial nstitution However, the interest received on
any investment should be shown in the realisations Each receipt and payment must be entered in the account in such a manner
as sufficiently to explain its nature The receipts and payments must severally be added up at the foot of each sheet and the totals
camed forward from one account to another without any intermediate balance, so that the gross totals represent the total amounts
received and paid by the iquidator respectively

Trading Account

(2) When the hquidator cames on a business, a trading account must be forwarded as a distinct account, and the total of receipts
and payments on the trading account must alone be set out in this statement

Dividends

(3) When dividends, instalments of compositions, etc are paid to creditors or a retum of surplus assets 15 made to contnbutones,
the total amount of each dwvidend, etc actually paid, must be entered in the statement of disbursements as one sum, and the
hquidator must forward separate accounts showing in ksts the amount of the claim of each creditor, and the amount of dividend, ete
payable to each creditor or contributory

(4) When unclamed dmidends, etc are paid into the Insolvency Services Account, the total amount so paid in should be entered in
the statement of disbursements as one sum The items to be paid in refation to unclaimed dividends should first be included in the
realisations side of the account

(5) Credit should not be taken in the statement of disbursements for any amount 1n respect of hguidator’s remuneration unless it
has been duly allowed by resolutions of the iquidation committee or of the creditors or of the company 1n general meeting, or by
order of the court as the case may require, or I1s otherwise allowable under the provisions of the Insolvency Rules




Liguidator's statement of account

under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Form 4 68 cont'd

Realisations

Date Of whom received Nature of assets realised Amount
Brought Forward 000

29/11/2011 sale of stock Machinery & Stock 1,000 00
29/11/2011 sale of stock Vat Payable 200 00
12/12/2011 sale of two weighing scales Machinery & Stock 180 00
29/12/2011 RBS Bank Interest (gross) Bank Interest Gross 003
23/02/2012 HMRC VAT Repayment VAT 180 Vat Control Account 70 86
29/03/2012 RBS Bank interest gross Bank interest Gross 002
25/05/2012 HMRC VAT Repayment 00199 Vat Control Account 180 00
Carrnied Forward 1,630 91

NOTE No balance should be shown on this account but only the total realisations and disbursements
which should be camed forward to the next account




Form 4 68 cont'd

Disbursements

Date To whom paid Nature of disbursements Amount
Brought Forward 000

29/11/2011 Rowland Jones fees invoice 18692 Agents/Valuers Fees (1} 224 80
29/11/2011 Rowland Jones fees invoice 18692 Vat Recevable 44 96
05/12/2011 part payment of s of a invoice 0010 Preparation of S of A 650 00
05/12/2011 courts advertising invoice Statutory Advertising 229 50
05/12/2011 courts advertising invoice Vat Recevable 45 90
20/12/2011 part payment of iquidator fees inv Preparation of S of A 130 00
05/03/2012 liquidator fees invoice 001024 Preparation of S of A 125 00
29/05/2012 Vat Receivable Inv 001024 Vat Recevable 17500
Carned Forward 1,625 16

NOTE No balance should be shown on this account but only the total realisations and disbursements
which should be camed forward to the next account




Analysis of balance

Total realisations
Total disbursements

This balance 1s made up as follows

1
2
3

Cash in hands of iquidator
Balance at bank
Amount In Insclvency Services Account

Balance £

Form 4 68 cont'd

£

1.630 91
1,625 16

575

000
575
000

Amounts invested by hquidator
Less The cost of iInvestments realised

0.00
000

Balance
Accrued ltems

Total Balance as shown above

000
000

575

NOTE - Full details of stocks purchased for investment and any realisation of them should be given In a separate statement

The Liquidator should also state -

(1

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

The amount of the estimated assets and liabilities at the date of the commencement of the winding

up

Assets (after deducting amounts charged to secured creditors

including the holders of floating charges)
Liabilties - Fixed charge creditors
Floating charge holders

Preferentral creditors

Unsecured creditors

£

1,000 00
000

000

2,565 50
296,248 95

The total amount of the capital paid up at the date of the commencement of the winding up -

Paid up in cash
Issued as paid up otherwise than for cash

100 00
000

The general description and estimated value of any outstanding assets (if there 1s insufficient space

here, attach a separate sheet)
none
Why the winding up cannot yet be concluded

directors payment of costs & prepare closing paperwork

The period waithin which the winding up 1s expected to be completed

6 months




L] ‘ / / \

//\ r-a \‘ zalirn-, ('? LIPS
. G wovve
~ INSOLVENCY PRACTITIONERS

g% January 2013

TO MEMBERS AND ALL KNOWN CREDITORS

Dear Sirs

2 Jons Limited
{In creditor's voluntary liquidation)

{ refer to my appointment as Ligquidator of the above company on 22™ November 2011 | am

now In a positon to report on the second year of my administration and enclose for your
reference:-

Progress report for the period 22™ November 2012 to 215t November 2013
Summary of the Liquidator’'s receipts and Payments

Explanation of the Office Holders time charging policies (SIP 9)

Analysis of time spent by the Liquidator and her firm

Schedule of Charge out rates

Copy of rules 4 49E and 4 131 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

AN A WN -

Should you have any queries please contact my case administrator Linda Tolley at the Swansea
office

Yours farthfully

P

Sandra McAlister
Liquidator

Insofvency Practitioner ticensed in the United Kingdom by the Assocration of Chartered Certified Accountants

*A2ZOWYHU* T
A21 16/01/2014 #301
COMPANIES HOUSE

LA
@\ . McAlister & Co Insolvency Pracutioners Ltd —_— ¥ M :NVESTORS

Licensed by the Association of Chartered Certified Accountants % ¢ INPEOPLE
Swansea 10 St Helens Rd , Swansea SA1 4AW T 01792459600 F 01792459610
Hengoed Suite 4, Tredomen Gateway, Tredomen Park, Ystrad Mynach, Hengoed CF82 7EH T 01443 866370 F 01443866371
Bnstel Kestrel Court, Harbour Road, Portishead, Bnistol B520 7AN T 01275759399
E enquines@mcalisterco couk W www mcalisterco couk
Reg Office Swansea Company Reg No 6414389 CCL No 0649097




2 Jons Limited
{In Creditors Voluntary Liquidation)

Liquidator’s Report for the period from commencement of the liquidation on 22™

November 2011 to 215 November 2013, being the date on which this second annual

3

report is prepared
Introduction

| was appointed Liquidator on the 22™ November 2011 by members and creditors of that
company

The company’s former registered office was 95 High Street, Gorseinon, Swansea $A4 4BL and
the company's registration number 1s 07055397

Realisation of Assets

A total amount of £1,180 05 has been realised to date (excluding VAT recovered on payments)
No recoveries have been forthcoming since my last report For earlier recovenes please see my
last report

A receipts and payments account is attached to this report

Costs in the Liguidation

The Receipts and Payments account sets out the details of all payments made to the date of this
report

An analysis of the Liquidator's costs and time spent to the date of this report 1s also attached

At the creditors meeting held on 22" November 2011 a resolution was passed that the Liquidator
be remunerated on a time cost basis according to the ime properly spent by her and her staff in
theirr duties in relation to the hquidation, this remuneration being drawn from ttme to time at the
Liquidator’'s discretion

A copy of the Liquidators time and costs 1s attached to this report (SIP 8) which shows that to
date £4,248 50 of time costs have been incurred of which £873 75 was in the pernod covered by
this report No fees have been recovered leaving outstanding time costs of £4,248 50

A description of the routine work undertaken in the iquidation to date 1s as follows -

1 Administration and Planning
» Prepanng the documentaton and dealing with the formalities of appointment
Statutory notifications and advertising
Preparing documentation provided
Dealing wth all routine correspondence
Maintaining physical case files and electronic case details on IPS
Review and storage
Case bordereau
Case planning and administration
Preparing reports to members and creditors
Convening and holding meetings of members and creditors




2 Cashiering
+« Maintaining and managing the iquidator's cashbook and bank account

s Ensunng statutory lodgements and tax lodgement obligations are met

3 Creditors

Dealing with creditor correspondence and telephone conversations
Preparing reports to creditors

Mamntaining creditor information on IPS

Reviewing and adjudicating on proofs of debt received from creditors

4  Investigations
* Review and storage of books and records

s  Prepare a return pursuant to the Company Directors Disqualfication Act

+  Conduct investigations into suspicious transactions

* Review books and records to dentify any transactions or achons a liquidator may
take against a third party in order to recover funds for the benefit of creditors

5 _Realisation of Assets
+ Liaising with the company’s bank regarding the closure of the accounts

¢ Liaising with relevant parties regarding realisation of assets, namely, Machinery &
Stock

Costs which have been mcurred during the penod but have not been recovered from the
Liquidation estate are as follows

£
Postage 589
Photocopying 37 05
42 94

At the meeting held on 22" November 2011 1t was also resolved that payment shall be made, as
an expense of the iquidation, of the necessary expense of prepanng the Statement of Affairs in
the sum of £2,500 00 plus VAT To date £905 00 has been recovered excluding VAT

Dividends

Unfortunately there will not be any dividends payable to any class of creditors from the hquidation

Conclusion

The hquidation remains open at this time to continue the nvestigations into trading activities of
the company, further payment from Director to cover costs of preparing The Statement of Affairs
and to prepare the paperwork to convene closing meetings It 1s anticipated that the hquidation
will be closed within the next 6 months

| attach a copy of Rule “4 4SE Creditors’ and members’ request for further information” and Rule
“4 131 Credrtors’ claim that remuneration 15 or other expenses are excessive’ of the Insolvency
Rules 1986 for your reference




Should you require any further information please contact my Swansea office

A=

Sandra McAlister FCCA, MABRP
Liquidator

o January 2014

McAlister & Co

10 St Helens Road
Swansea
SA14AW




2 Jons Limited
{In Liquidation)

Summary of Receipts & Payments
22 November 2011 to 21 November 2013

RECEIPTS Total (£)
Machinery & Stock 1,180 00
Bank Interest Gross 005
Vat Payable 200 00
Vat Control Account 250 86
1,630.91
PAYMENTS
Preparation of S of A 805 00
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 224 80
Statutory Advertising 229 50
Vat Receivable 265 86
1,625.16
Balance In Hand 5.75
1,630.91

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 504 08 January 2014 15 28




11

21

22

23

24

31

32

41

42

A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO LIQUIDATORS’ FEES
ENGLAND AND WALES
Introduction

When a company goes mto lqudation the costs of the proceedings are paid out of 1ts assets The creditors, who hope to recover some of
thetr debts out of the assets, therefore have a direct mterest in the level of costs, and i particular the remuneraton of the msolvency
practhtioner appomted to act as bquidator The msolvency legslation recogruses this mterest by providing mecharusms for erediters to fix
the basis of the hquidator’s fees This guide 1s mtended to help creditors be aware of their nghts to approve and momntor fees, explamns the
basts on which fees are fixed and how creditors can seek mformation about expenses mcurred by the Liquidator and challenge those they
consider to be excessive

Ligmdation procedure

Liquidation {or ‘windmg up’) 1s the most common type of corporate msolvency procedure Liquidation s the formal winding up of a
company’s affairs entmhing the realisation of 1ts assets and the distribution of the proceeds in a prescribed order of pnonty Liquidakon
may be either voluntary, when 1t 1s instituted by resolubion of the shareholders, or compulsory, when 1t 1s mstituted by order of the court

Voluntary hquidation is the more common of the two An msolvent voluntary hquidation s called a ereditors” voluntary hquidaton (often
abbreviated to ‘CVL") In tus type of hiquxdation an msolvency practhiboner acts as hquidator throughout and the creditors can vote on the
appowmntment of the hquidator at the first meeting of cred:tors

In a compulsory hiquidation on the other hand, the funchon of liqindator 1s, in most cases, inthally performed not by an nsolvency
practihoner but by an official called the official recerver The official recerver 1s an officer of the ¢ourt and an offical belongmng to The

Insoh ency Service In most compulsory liquidations, the official receiver becomes hiquidator itnmediately on the making of the windmg-up
order Where there are sigruficant assets an msolvency practioner will usually be appomted to act as hqudator mn place of the official
recelver, either at a meetig of creditors convened for the purpose or directly by The Insolvency Service on behalf of the Secretary of State
Where an msolvency pracktioner 1s not appomnted the official receiver remams iquidator

Where a compulsory hquidation follows immediately on an admurustration the court may appomt the former admnustrator to act as
liquidator In such cases the official recerver does not become hquidator An admirustrator may alse subsequently act as hquudator ma
CVL

The liquidation commuttee

In a lgudaton (whether voluntary or compulsory) the creditors have the right to appoint a commuttee catled the hquidahon commuttee,
with a munimum of 3 and a maxumum of 5 members, to morutor the conduct of the hquidation and approve the hquidator’s fees The
comumuttee 15 usually established at the creditors” meeting which appomnts the hqundator, but in cases where a hquidaton follows
ummediately on an administrabon any commnuttee established for the purposes of the adminustration wall contmue m being as the
Ihquidation comnuttee

The hiquidator must call the first meeting of the conuruttee within 6 weeks of 1ts estabhshment {or his appowntment if that 1s later), and
subsequent meetings must be held either at specified dates agreed by the commuttee, or when requested bv a member of the commuttee, or
when the bquidator decrdes he needs to hold one The liquidator 15 required to report to the commuttee at least every 6 months on the
progress of the hgquidation, unless the commuttee directs otherwise Thus provides an opportunity for the comunuttee to morutor and discuss
the progress of the msolvency and the level of the hquidator’s fees

Fixing the liquidator’s remuneration

The basts for fuang the hquidator’s remuneration 1s set out in Rules 4 127 - 4 127B of the Insolvency Rules 1986 The Rules state that the
remuneratton shall be fixed

*+ as a percentage of the value of the assets which are realised or distnbuted or both,
* by reference to the time properly given by the Liquidator and lus staff in attending to matters ansmg i the hquidation, or
* as a set amount

Any combination of these bases may be used to fix the remuneration, and different bases may be used for different things done by the
hqudator Where the remuneration is fixed as a percentage, different percentages may be used for different things done by the guidator

It 15 for the hquidation commuttee (1f there 15 one) to determme on which of these bases, or combination of bases, the remuneration 1s to be
fixed Where 1t 15 fixed as a percentage, 1t 1s for the comumttee to determine the percentage or percentages to be applied Rule 4 127 says that
m arnving at its decisien the commuttee shall have regard to the following matters

* the complexity (or otherwise) of the case,

* anv responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the iguidator i connection with the insolvency,
» the effectiveness with which the hquidator appears to be carrying out, or to have carmied out, his duties,

* the value and nature of the assets whach the hquidator has to deal wath

If there 15 no hquidation commuttee, or the commuttee does not make the requisite determunation, the hquidator's remuneration may be
fixed by a resolution of 2 meeting of creditors The creditors take account of the same matters as apply m the case of the commuttee A
resolution speafymg the termns on which the hquidator is to be remunerated may be taken at the meeting which appomts the hquidator




43

44

61

611

612

613

614

If the remunerahon 1s not fixed as above, 1t will be fixed n one of the followmng ways In a CVL, it will be fixed by the court on application
by the liquidator, but the hquidator may not make such an applicaton unless he has first tried to get his remuneration fixed by the
commuttee or creditors as described above, and in any case not later than 18 months after his appomntment In a compulsory hquidation, it
will be in accordance with a scale set out in the Rules

Where the Lquudation follows directly on from an adourustration m which the iquidator had acted as admurustrator, the basis of
remuneration fixed m the admurustration continues to apply m the hquidation (subject to paragraph 8 below)

Review of remuneration

Where there has been a matenal and substantial change m ¢ircumstances smce the basis of the hquidator's remuneration was fixed, the
hquidator may request that 1t be changed The request must be made to the same body as wutally approved the remuneratton, and the
same rules apply as to the eniginal approval

What information should be provided by the hquidator?
When seeking remuneration approval

When seekmg agreement to hus fees the hquidator should provide sufficient supporting information to enable the commuttee or the
credators to form a judgement as to whether the proposed fee 15 reasonable having regard to all the circumstances of the case The nature
and extent of the supportng mformation which should be provided will depend on

* the nature of the approval bemg sought,
* the stage during the admumstration of the case at which it 1s being sought, and
¢ the s1ze and complexity of the case

Where, al any creditors’ or commuttee meeting, the hquidator seeks agreement to the terms on which he 1s to be remunerated, he should
provide the meeting with details of the charge-out rates of all grades of staff, including principals, which are hikely to be mvolved on the
case

Where the hquidator seeks agreement to hus fees during the course of the hiquidation, he should always provide an up to date receipts and
payments account Where the proposed fee 1s based on tme costs the hquidator should disclose to the commuttee or the creditors the tme
spent and the charge-out value 1n the particular case, together with, where appropnate, such additional mformation as may reascnably be
required having regard to the size and complexity of the case The addibonal nformation should compnse a sufficient explanation of what
the liquidator has achieved and how 1t was aclueved to enable the value of the exercise to be assessed (whulst recogrusing that the
hquidator must fulfll certain statutory obligations that nught be seen to bring no added value for creditors) and to establish that the bme
has been properly spent on the case That assessment will need to be made having regard to the tme spent and the rates at whach that tume
was charged, bearing m mund the factors set out in paragraph 4 1 above To enable this assessment to be carmed out it may be necessary for
the hquidator to provide an analysis of the tune spent on the case by type of achvaty and grade of staff The degree of detail will depend on
the arrcumstances of the case, but it will be helpful to be aware of the professional gmidance which has been given to msolvency
practutioners on this subject The guidance suggests the following areas of activity as a basis for the analysts of ume spent

* Admunstrabion and plannng

* Investtigatrons

* Realisation of assets

* Trading

* Creditors

* Any other case-specific matters

‘The following categores are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff

* Partner

* Manager

* Other semuor professionals

» Assistants and support staff

The explanation of what has been done can be expected te include an outline of the nature of the assignment and the hqudator's own
mutal assessment, inchrding the anncipated return to creditors To the extent appheable 1t should also explain

+ Any sigruficant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of ume spent.

* The reasons for subsequent changes in strategy

* Any comments on any figures in the summary of ime spent accompanying the request the hquidator wishes to make

* The steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in relahon to agreeing the strategy for the assignment, budgetmg, tume
recording, fee drawmg or fee agreement

* Any existmg agreement about fees

* Detauls of how other professionals, includmg subconiractors, were chosen, how they were contracted to be paid, and what steps have
been taken to review their fees

It should be borne m mund that the degree of analy s1s and form of presentatton should be proportionate to the size and complexaty of the
case insmaller cases not all categories of achivaty wall always be relevant, whilst further analysis may be necessary m larger cases

Where the fee 1s charged on a percentage basis the hquidator should provide details of any work which has been or 15 mtended to be sub-
contracted out which would normally be undertaken directly by a hquidator or his staff




6.2

6.3

64

71

72

73

After remuneration approval

Where a resolutton fixing the basis of fees 1s passed at any creditors’ meehng held before he has substantially completed his functions, the
Liquidator should notify the creditors of the details of the resolution in hs next report or circular to them When subsequently reportng to
creditors on the progress of the qurdahon, or submuthng his fmal report, he should specify the amount of remuneration he has drawn in
accordance with the resolution (see further paragraph 7 1 below) Where the fee 15 based on hme costs he should also provide details of the
tume spent and chargeout value to date and any matenal changes m the rates charged for the various grades since the resoluhon was furst
passed He should also provide such addihonal miormation as may be required in accordance with the principles set out in paragraph
613 Where the fee 1s charged on a percentage basis the hquidator should provide the details set out in paragraph 6 1 4 above regarding
work which has been sub-contracted out

Disbursements and other expenses

There 1s no statutory requirement for the commuttee or the creditors to approve the drawing of expenses or disbursements, but there 1s
provision for the creditors to challenge them, as described below Professional guudance 1ssued to msolvency prachoners requires that,
where the hquidator proposes to recover costs which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an element of
shared or allocated costs (such as room hire, document storage or communication faciities provided by the hquidator’s own firm), they
must be disclosed and be authorised by those responsible for approving his remuneration Such expenses must be directly ncurred on the
case and subject to a reasonable method of calculation and allecatron

Realisations for secured creditors

Where the liquidator realises an asset on behalf of a secured creditor and receives remuneration out of the proceeds (see paragraph111
below), he should disclose the amount of that remuneration to the comrruttee (if there 1s one), to any meeting of creditors convened for the
purpose of determuning hus fees, and i any reports he sends to creditors

Progress reports and requests for further information
The hqudator 15 required to send annual progress reports to creditors  The reports must mclude

+ details of the basis fixed for the remuneration of the hquidator (or if not fixed at the date of the report, the steps taken durmg the penod
of the report to fix1t),

» 1f the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged durig the period of the report, rrespective of whether it was actually paid during
that period (except where it 15 fixed as a set amount, in which case 1t may be shown as that amount without any apportionment for the
period of the report),

» if the report 1s the first to be made after the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged durmg the periods covered by the previous
reports, together with a descnphon of the work done during those periods, irrespective of whether payment was actially made during
the peried of the report,

* a statement of the expenses incurred by the hquidator during the period of the report, ntespectuve of whether payment was actually
made during that penod,

* a statement of the creditors’ nghts to request further information, as explamned 1n paragraph 7 2, and thewr right to challenge the
hquidator’s remuneration and expenses

Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report (or 7 business days where the report has been prepared for the purposes of a meeting to
recewve the hquidator’s resignaton) a creditor may request the hquidator to provide further information about the remuneration and
expenses set out m the report A request must be m wniting, and may be made exther by a secured creduitor, or by an unsecured creditor
with the concurrence of at least 5% 1 value of unsecured ereditors (includmg himself) or the perimission of the court

The hquidator must provide the requested mformatoen within 14 days, unless he considers that

* the ime and cost mvolved m prepanng the mmformaton would be excessive, or

¢ disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the hquidation or might be expected to lead to violence against any person, or

* the hquidator 1s subject to an obhgation of confidentiality m relation to the information requested,

mn which case he must gave the reasons for not providing the informahon

Any creditor may apply to the court wathin 21 days of the hquidator’s refusal to provide the requested mformation, or the expiry of the 14
days time hirut for the provision of the information

Provision of information - additzonal requirements

The hqudator must provide certamn mformation about the tume spent on the case, free of charge, upon request by any creditor, director or
shareholder of the company

The mformation which must be provided 15 -

* the total number of hours spent on the case by the hquidator or staff assigned to the case,
« for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out,

» the number of hours spent by each grade of staff m the relevant period

The period for which the mfoermaton must be provided 1s the period from appomtment to the end of the most recent period of six months
reckoned from the date of the hquidator’s appomtment, or where he has vacated office, the date that he vacated office




921

92

93

94

10

1

111

114

115

12

The informahon must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the hiquidator, and requests must be made withm two years
from vacation of office

What 1f a creditor 18 dissatisfied?

Except m cases where there 15 a hquidation commattee 1t 15 the creditors as a bodv who have authonty to approve the iquidator’s fees To
enable them to carry out this function they may require the hquidator to call a creditors’ meeting [n order to do Bus at least ten per cent m
value of the creditors must concur with the request, which must be made to the hquudator m wrniting

If a creditor believes that the hquidator's remuneration s too high, the basss 15 inappropnate, or the expenses incurred by the quidator are
m all the cucumstances excessive he may, provided certam conditions are met, apply to the court

Application may be made to the court by any secured credtor, or by any unsecured creditor provided at least 10 per cent in value of
unsecured creditors (includmg hamself) agree, or he has the permssion of the court Any such applicatton must be made within 8 weeks of
the applicant receiving the hquidator’s progress report in which the charging of the remuneration or incurring of the expenses m question
1s first reported (see paragraph 7 1 above) If the court does not disrrass the application (whach it may i it considers that imsufficient cause 1s
shown) the applicant must give the hquidator a copy of the application and supporting evidence at least 14 days before the hearmg

If the court constders the application well founded, 1t may order that the remuneraton be reduced, the basis be changed, or the expenses be
disallowed or repadl Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the apphcation must by paid by the applicant and not out of the assets
of the msolvent company

What if the hquidator 1s dissatisfied?

If the hquidator considers that the remuneration fixed by the lquidattion comnuttee, or in the precedmg admurustration, 1s msufficient or
that the basis used to fix 1t 15 mappropnate he may request that the amount or rate be increased, or the basis changed, by resohition of the
creditors If he considers that the remuneration fixed by the hquidabion commuttee, the creditors, in the preceding adnunustration or tn
accordance with the statutory scale 15 msufficient, or that the basts used to fix 1t 1s mappropriate, he may apply to the court for the amount
or rate to be mcreased or the basis changed If he decides to apply to the court he must give at least 14 days’ notice to the members of the
commuttee and the commttee may nommate cne or more of 1ts members to appear or be represented at the court heanng If there 15 no
commuttee, the hquidator's nohce of his applicanon must be sent to such of the creditors as the court may direct, and they may nomunate
one or more of therr number to appear or be represented The court may order the costs to be paid out of the assets

Other matters relating to remuneration

Where the hiquidater realises assets on behalf of a secured creditor he ts entitled to be remunerated cut of the proceeds of sale in accordance
with a scale set out m the Rules Usually, however, the hquidator will agree the basis of hs fee for dealing wath charged assets with the
secured creditor concerned

Where two {or more}) joint hquidators are appomnted it 15 for them to agree between themselves how the remuneration payable should be
apportioned Any dispute between them may be referred to the court, the commuttee or a meeting of creditors

1f the apponted hqurdator 15 a sobetor and employs his own firm to act m the msolvency, profit costs mav not be paid unless authorised
by the commuttee, the creditors or the court

if a new lrquidator 15 appomted in place of another, any deternunation, resolution or court order which was n effect imunediately before
the replacement conhnues to have effect in relation to the remuneration of the new hquidator unhl a further determination, resolution or
court order 15 made

Where the basis of the remunerahion 15 a set amount, and the liquidator ceases to act before the 'me has elapsed or the work has been
completed for which the amount was set, applraton mav be made for a determmnation of the amount that shoutd be paid to the outgomng
bquidator The application must be made to the same body as approved the remunerahon. Where the outgomng hquidator and the
mcomng hquidator are from the same firm, they will usually agree the apporbonment between them

There may also be occasions when creditors wall agree to make funds available themselves to pay for the hquidator to carry out tasks which
cannot be paid for out of the assets, either because they are defictent or because 1t 1s uncertain whether the work undertaken will result m
any benefit to creditors Arrangements of this kind are sometimes made to fund libgabon or mvestigatons nto the affairs of the nsolvent
company Any arrangements of this nature will be a matter for agreement between the hquidator and the creditors concermed and wall not
be subject to the statutory rules relatmg to remuneration

Effective date
This guide applies where a company -

* goes mto hlquidaton on a winding-up resolution passed on or after 6 Apri 2010,

* goes mto v olunian hquidation immediately follow ing an admyustration on or after 6 April 2010 except where the preceding
admunustration began before that date,

* goes mnto compulson hiquidation as the result of a petihion presented on or after 6 April 2010, except w here the hquidation w as preceded
tn

- an administraton wluch began before that date,

- avoluntary hiquidation m which the winding-up resolution w as passed before that date




Time Entry - SIP9 Time & Cost Summary

T100406 - 2 Jons Limited
Project Code POST
From 22/11/2011 To 21/11/2013

Classification of Work Function Partnar Manager Other Senior Assistants & Total Hours Time Cost (£} Average Hourly
Professionals Support Staff Rate (£)
Adrmen & Planning 125 000 ooo 1375 1500 2538 50 169 23
Case Spacific Matters 000 000 ooo 325 326 52875 16269
Creditors 100 000 000 300 400 68125 17031
Investigations 100 000 000 000 100 25000 25000
Realisation of Assets 100 o000 a0 000 100 250 00 25000
Trading noo 000 000 000 000 000 000
Total Hours 425 000 000 20 00 24.25 4,248 50 175.20
Tota! Feas Claimed 000
Total Disbursements Claimed o0
Page 1 of 1 Version 1 00 08 January 2014 15 33

[




Time Entry - SIP9 Time & Cost Summary

T100406 - 2 Jons Limited
Project Code POST
From 22/11/2012 To 21/11/2013

Classification of Work Function Partner Manager Other Senior Assgistants & Total Hours Time Cost (£) Average Hourly

Professionals Suppoert Staff Rate {£)
Admin & Planning 050 000 000 ars 425 82375 193 82
Casa Specific Matters 000 000 000 oo Q00 ooc 000
Creditors Qoo 000 000 025 025 50 00 200 00
Inveskgations 000 000 000 0ao 000 000 000
Realisation of Assets QQo 000 000 ooo 000 000 000
Trading ooo 000 000 000 000 000 000
Total Hours 050 o000 000 400 450 B7375 104 17
Total Feas Claimed 000
Total Dishursements Claimed 000

Version 1 00 08 January 2014 15 32

Page 1 of 1




MCALISTER & CO INSOLVENCY PRACTITIONERS LIMITED

MCALISTER & CO CHARGE QUT RATES
POSITION HOURLY CHARGE
OUT RATE (£)
Director & Licensed Insolvency Practitioner 250 - 320
Manager 160 - 225
Case Administrator 110 - 205
Assistant 75-140
Secretanal and cashiering 50-75

Please note that our system records time in units of 6 minutes, with a minimum of 1 unst per entry.

MCALISTER & CO DISBURSEMENT CHARGES

Category 2 disbursement rates (as defined in SIP 9 — requiring prior approval of

creditors)

Photocopying/Printing 15p per sheet

Fax 4Q0p per sheet

Postage Per current postal charges

IPS charge £8 per quarter

Mileage 45p mile

Meeting Room Hire £60 per meeting where held at McAlister & Co offices
Standard Activity Example of Work

Admunistration and Planning  Statutory reporting and compliance
Compliance with other regulatory requirements
Case planning
Administrative set up
Appointment notfication
Maintenance of records and progress reviews
Investigation SIP 2 review
CDDA report
Review of questionnaires
Investigation of antecedence transactions
Liaising with committee
Realisation of Assets Identfication, secure and insure assets
Retention of property
Debt collection
Property, business and asset sales
Trading Management of operation
Accounting far trading
On-going employee 1ssues
Creditors Communication with creditors
Creditors’ claim and quenes
Reservation of title claims
Employee claims an Redundancy Payments clams
Preferential Claims
Reviewing and evaluating claims

Rates quoted are correct as at 29July 2013 All rates are subyect to review annuslly There may be & number of
promotions throughout the vanous grades dunng the adminisiration of cases We reserve the nght to change the
rates without prior notice Any change will be reported in the next statutory report to creditors Should you
require clanfication on any of the above, do not hestate to contact McAlister & Co on 01792 453600




4.49E Creditors' and members' request for further information
(1) If—
(a) within the peniod mentioned 1n paragraph (2)—
(1) a secured creditor, or
() an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the
unsecured creditors (1ncluding the creditor 1n question), or
(1)  members of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with at least
5% of the total voting rights of all the members having the nght to vote at
general meetings of the company, or
(b) with the permission of the court upon an application made within the penod
mentioned 1n paragraph (2)—
() any unsecured creditor, or
{i1) any member of the company 1n a members' voluntary winding up,
makes a request 1n writing to the liquidator for further information about remuneration or
expenses set out 1n a progress report 1 accordance with Rule 4.49B(1)(e) or (f) (including by
virtue of Rule4.49C(5)) or 1n a draft report under Rule 4.49D, the liquidator must, within 14 days
of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (3) except to the extent that the request 1s 1n
respect of matter in a draft report under Rule 4 49D or a progress report required by Rule 4.108
which (1n either case) was previously included 1n a progress report not required by Rule 4 108.

(2) The period referred to 1n paragraph (1)(a) and (b} 15—
(a) 7 business days of receipt (by the last of them 1n the case of an application by
more than one member) of the progress report where 1t 15 required by Rule 4 108,
and
(b) 21 days of receipt (by the last of them n the case of an application by more than
one member) of the report or draft report 1n any other case

(3) The hquidator complies with this paragraph by either—
(a) providing all of the information asked for, or
(B so far as the hquidator considers that—
(1) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or
(1) disclosure of the information would be preyudicial to the conduct of the
liquidation or might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any
person, or
(1)  the liquidator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality 1n respect of the
information, giving reasons for not providing all of the information

(4) Any creditor, and any member of the company 1n a members' voluntary winding up, who
need not be the same as the creditors or members who asked for the information, may apply to
the court within 21 days of—
(a) the giving by the liquidator of reasons for not providing all of the information
asked for, or
(b) the expiry of the 14 days provided for 1in paragraph (1), and the court may make
such order as 1t thinks just




{5) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks or, as the case may be, 4 weeks provided for in Rule
4 131(1B) or 4 148C(2) by such further period as the court thinks just

{(6) This Rule does not apply where the liquidator is the official recewver.

4.131, Creditors' claim that remuneration is or other expenses are excessive

{1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10%
m value of the creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to the
court for one or more of the orders 1n paragraph (4).

{1A) Application may be made on the grounds that—

(a) the remuneration charged by the liqudator,

(b) the basis fixed for the liquidator's remuneration under Rule 4.127, or

{c) expenses incurred by the liquidator, 1s or are, in all the circumstances, excessive
or, 1n the case of an application under sub-paragraph (b), inappropnate

(1B) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4.49E(5), be made no
later than 8 weeks (or, 1n a case falling within Rule 4.108, 4 weeks) after receipt by the applicant
of the progress report, or the draft report under Rule 4 49D, which first reports the charging of
the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses i question (“the relevant report™)

(2) The court may, 1f 1t thinks that no sufficient cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismiss the
application; but 1t shall not do so unless the applicant has had an opportunity to attend the court
for a hearing, of which he has been given at least 5 business but which is without notice to any
other party. If the application 1s not dismissed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue
for 1t to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly.

(3) The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the liquidator a notice stating
the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the
apphicant intends to adduce 1n support of 1t

(4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the
following orders—

(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the hquidator was entitled to
charge,

(b) an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount;

(c) an order changing the basis of remuneration;

(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses 1n question be treated as
not being expenses of the hquidation,

(e an order that the liquidator or the liquidator's personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the
excess as the court may specify,

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just; but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or (c) may
be made only 1n respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant report.




(5) Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the applicant,
and are not payable as an expense of the hquidation




